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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
provides a narrative discussion of the financial results 
and operational changes for the financial year ended on 
31 March 2015. This discussion should be read with the
Financial Statements and accompanying notes provided 
on pages 46-63, which were prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All
monetary amounts are presented in Canadian dollars
unless otherwise specified.

In assessing what information is to be included in the
MD&A, management applied the materiality principle as
guidance for disclosure. Management considers
information material if it is considered probable that its
omission and misstatement would influence decisions that
users make on the basis of the financial information.

SuMMARy Of RESuLTS
At the end of March 2015, the financial situation of the
Centre remained strong. The Centre was able to maximize
development research programming expenses, while
maintaining administrative expenses at an effective level.
Revenues from donor contributions are increasing and all
assets and liabilities are diligently managed. Boosted by
donor contribution revenues, the Centre’s funding
allocations to new research projects were exceptionally
high (see Figure 12).

Figure 1 presents an illustrated overview of the current
year variances — a detailed analysis of such variances is
provided under the revenues and expenses portion of this
discussion. 

Revenues

Revenue decreased slightly by 1.2% to $258.8 million from
$262.0 million in 2013-2014. Here is the summary:

The overall decrease is mainly due to the reduction in the
Parliamentary appropriation attributable to the third and
final year of the implementation of the Government’s
Budget 2012: Economic Action Plan and to a scheduled
reduction of the appropriation funding for the
Development Innovation fund (DIF). Details on page 35.

Expenses

Expenses decreased by 1.0% to $254.9 million from 
$257.5 million in 2013-2014. Details on page 37. 

Corporate and administrative services expenses have
remained stable at 8.2% of total 2014-2015 expenses.
Details on page 39. 

Equity

At 31 March 2015, unrestricted equity increased by 
$3.9 million to $4.1 million, from $0.2 million at 
31 March 2014. This increase is mainly due to timing
differences between revenues and expenses, a situation 
that effectively resolved itself early in the first quarter of
2015-2016. Details on page 44.

Outstanding commitments

Outstanding commitments funded by the Parliamentary
appropriation amounted to $127.4 million, a decrease of
7.8% during the year. Outstanding commitments funded
by donor contributions increased by 66.2% as a result of
the ramping up of a number of large programs. Details on
page 42.

2014-2015 REVISED BuDGET
The 2014-2015 original budget summary in Table 1 was
presented in the 2013-2014 Annual Report. The original
budget was revised at mid-year to reflect the most current
information available. The decrease in budgeted revenues
was mainly due to revised estimates in donor
contributions. The expenses budget was also adjusted to
reflect changes in donor contributions.
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FIGURE 1: RevenueS AnD exPenSeS oveRvIew
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CORPORATE DEVELOPMENTS

Developments relating to IDRC’s 
Board of Governors

During the first quarter, Sarah Fountain Smith and Cindy
Termorshuizen, both of Ottawa, Canada, were re-
appointed by the Governor in Council to serve as IDRC
governors for an additional one-year term. During the last
quarter, Xue Lan of Beijing, China, left the Board of
Governors at the end of his second term as a governor.
Scott Gilmore of Ottawa, Canada, and Alanna Heath of
Toronto, Canada, were appointed to the Board to serve as
IDRC governors for three-year terms.

Changes in key personnel

The following changes occurred within the ranks of
IDRC’s key senior management:

• Annette Nicholson, Vice-President, Corporate Strategy
and Regional Management, left the Centre in the second
quarter; and 

• Joanne Charette was appointed to the position of Vice-
President, Corporate Strategy and Communications in
the third quarter.

Other developments

During the fourth quarter, the Governor in Council
designated the Minister for International Development as
the Minister responsible for IDRC in accordance with the
International Development Research Centre Act, replacing
the Minister of Foreign Affairs in this capacity.  The nature
of IDRC’s accountabilities to the designated Minister and
to Parliament does not change.

CORPORATE RISK

Risk management is a shared responsibility among 
Centre managers and is integrated into business processes.
Management is committed to a continuous, proactive, 
and systematic approach to risk management, overseen by
the Board. The Centre’s risk management processes are
designed to identify risks that may affect the achievement
of objectives if realized, and to manage these within an
agreed-upon range of risk tolerances. Risk management 
is applied strategically and appropriately to provide
reasonable assurance that the Centre will achieve its
objectives.

The areas of highest risk faced by the Centre at 
31 March 2015 are listed on page 32.

($000)

Revenues

Parliamentary appropriation 188 020 188 024 190 024 2 000
Donor contributions 69 799 66 685 66 809  124
Other income  418  756 2 013 1 257

258 237 255 465 258 846 3 381
Expenses

Development research programming 239 209 235 586 233 952 (1 634)
Corporate and administrative services 20 712 20 366 20 968  602

259 921 255 952 254 920 (1 032)

Net results of operations (1 684) ( 487) 3 926 4 413

Original
budget

revised
Variance with

budgetbudget
Revised

Actual

TABLE 1: oveRvIew of mAJoR 2014-2015 Revenue AnD exPenSe CAtegoRIeS



32 I D R C  A n n u A l  R e P o R t  2 0 1 4 – 2 0 1 5

Key risk

Financial risk

Partnerships are key to development impact. they
provide ideas, expertise, and resources, in the form
of donor contributions. there is the risk of decreased
donor contributions if the Centre fails to deliver on
its strategic objectives and planned partnering.  
this also includes the risk related to the Centre’s
Parliamentary appropriation level which is assessed
over a 3-to-5 year period.

Strategic risk

As the Centre embarks on a new strategic plan for
2015-2020, it is a time of excitement and
opportunities. with the new plan there is also an
element of risk. more specifically, there is the risk of
not being able to implement the new plan as
designed in the first year, which would create a
cascading effect over the next four years, impacting
execution and realization of strategic objectives.

Risk
level

medium

medium

Risk response strategies and actions

the Centre has created a 5-year Partnership
Implementation Plan to reflect its Strategic Plan
2015-2020: Investing in Solutions. this
implementation plan includes specific
partnering-related objectives that aim to
increase resources, develop new and innovative
ways of partnering, and improve the
effectiveness of current partnering practices. In
2014-2015, IDRC signed 9 co-funding
agreements and supplemented one agreement
for a total donor contribution of $98.6 million. In
2015-2016, IDRC expects to sign 9 additional
donor contributions worth $69 million.

Senior management continues to communicate
and engage with key decision-makers in the
Canadian federal government, including
International Assistance envelope partners.

Additionally, the Centre is exploring possible
collaborative projects and programs with other
federal agencies. for example, the ebola Phase II
Clinical trials program with foreign Affairs, 
trade and Development Canada (DfAtD) and
the Canadian Institutes of Health Research, was
formalized in 2014-2015.

to operationalize the Strategic Plan 2015-2020,
seven implementations plans for program areas
and other Centre divisions are being prepared in
2015-2016:  Agriculture & environment program;
Social & economic Policy program; technology &
Innovation program; Donor Partnerships;
Communications; Human Resources; and
Information management and technology.
these implementation plans will outline key
milestones and expected results over the five-
year Strategic Plan period.

IDRC’s priorities for 2015-2016 will focus on
launching and financing programs, as well as
putting in place the processes and mechanisms
needed to support the implementation and
monitoring of performance against the Strategic
Plan. Such monitoring will provide opportunities
for senior managers to ensure key decisions are
aligned with the strategic objectives and the
Strategic Plan’s “Agenda for Action.”
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Key risk

OPERATIONAL RISK 

Security 

IDRC’s global staff contributes substantially to the
relevance and effectiveness of programming.
operating in complex and challenging environ-
ments can put employees’ health, safety, and
security at risk.

Efficiencies

It is important that the Centre remains prudent with
resources and agile in its processes, maximizing the
use of resources for delivery impact. However, there
is the risk that the efficiency and effectiveness of
IDRC operations are disrupted due to external
factors such as cyber security incidents and natural
disasters and internal factors such as staff and
systems not supporting strategic objectives and
internal organizational changes.

Reputational risk

A key factor influencing the successful implemen-
tation of IDRC’s vision, “knowledge,  innovation, 
and solutions to improve the lives of people in the
developing world,” is working alongside the
government of Canada, as well as with like-minded
donors and institutions adhering to good gover-
nance principles. there is the risk that damage to
IDRC’s brand and reputation could impact partner-
ing and therefore, the realization of this vision.

Risk
level

High

low

medium

Risk response strategies and actions

the Centre closely monitors and manages
security situations in its regional office locations,
as well as in countries where the Centre is
programming, through intelligence gathering,
procedures, and preparedness plans. this is
managed through the travel Advisory group
and Security and emergency Planning team.

the Centre also provides safety and security
training and provides health services before,
during, and after official travel to all employees.

management has performed business Impact
and threat and Risk Assessments and regularly
updates business Continuity and Resumptions
Plans for all IDRC offices.

the Centre closely monitors the political, social,
technological, environmental, and economic
situations in countries where programming is
occurring, as well as where regional offices are
located. this intelligence is used to inform
operations.

Some administrative services will be centralized.
Supporting information technology
infrastructure will be simplified over the next
year to improve efficiency of operations.

the Centre is currently working on a 5-year
Communications Implementation Plan to reflect
the direction of the Strategic Plan 2015-2020. the
key objectives will be to increase the visibility
and recognition domestically and internationally
of Canada’s development contributions, and to
inform Canadians about the significant out-
comes of the Centre’s investments.

the board and senior management continue to
communicate and engage with the government
of Canada to ensure programs are aligned with
federal priorities. the Centre’s commitment and
contribution can be evidenced in key
documents such as the Annual Report, Strategic
Plan 2015-2020, the seven implementation plans
and the Annual Priorities, Plans and Budget
document.

Senior management has put in place a project
selection and appraisal system that serves to
detect project risk and, if applicable, implement
risk mitigation measures.
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Parliamentary appropriation revenue

The Parliamentary appropriation allows the Centre to
deliver its mandate. The Centre’s funding is part of
Canada’s International Assistance Envelope (IAE). 
The Parliamentary appropriation decreased by 6.4% 
to $190.0 million from $202.9 million in 2013-2014. 
The reduction was due primarily to a decrease in the
Development Innovation Fund portion of the appropriation
($45.0 million in 2014-2015 versus $52.0 million in 
2013-2014) and to the final reduction step of $7.7 million

to reach the cumulative reduction of $23.0 million
mandated in the Government’s Budget 2012: Economic
Action Plan expense reduction initiative.

The actual Parliamentary appropriation was $2.0 million
higher than budgeted. In the last quarter of the year,
Parliament approved a transfer of appropriation from the
Canadian Institutes of Health Research to support the
project entitled Phase II Clinical Trials of an Experimental
Ebola Vaccine: A Canadian Research Response.

TABLE 3: RevenueS
TABLE 3: REVENUE

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation 202 944 188 024 190 024 2 000 (6.4%) 183 478
Donor contributions 58 163 66 685 66 809  124 14.9 % 73 223
Investment and other income  853  756 2 013 1 257 136.0 %  504

Total revenues 261 960 255 465 258 846 3 381 (1.2%) 257 205

a  % change actual in 2014-2015 over 2013-2014.

2013-2014

Actual actual a
% change

2015-2016

Budget

2014-2015
Revised
budget Actual Variance

TABLE 4: uSe of tHe PARlIAmentARY APPRoPRIAtIon ReCeIveD

($000)

Total expenses 257 513 254 920 258 060
Minus: 
  Donor-funded expenses 58 163 66 809 73 223

199 350 188 111 184 837
Replenishment of financial reserve 3 874 1 190 -           
Used for purchase of property,
   equipment, and intangibles 2 442  656 1 229
Total funding requirement 205 666 189 957 186 066

Parliamentary appropriation received 202 416 190 024 183 478

Unused (shortfall) appropriation (3 250)  67 (2 588)

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016
Actual Actual Budget

REVENuES
The Centre derives its revenues from a Parliamentary
appropriation, donor contributions, and other sources (that
include investment returns and other miscellaneous
income). Of these, the Parliamentary appropriation is the
most significant (see Table 2). Although the Parliamentary
appropriation is included here with revenues for discussion
purposes, on the statement of comprehensive income it
appears singularly below the line following expenses, in the
manner prescribed by International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS).

TABLE 2: Revenue DIStRIbutIon

Parliamentary appropriation 77.5 % 73.4 %
Donor contributions 22.2 % 25.8 %
Investment and other income 0.3 % 0.8 %

Actual
2013-2014 2014-2015

Actual

The total funding requirement
for the 2014-2015 year was
almost the same as the
Parliamentary appropriation
received. The shortfall planned
for 2015-2016 will be funded by
the unrestricted equity.



The federal budget tabled in February 2008 created
the Development Innovation Fund to bring together
Canadian and developing-country scientists, and the
private sector, to tackle persistent health challenges
facing poor countries. The DIF is overseen by a three-
institution consortium that includes the Centre — the
others being the Canadian Institutes of Health Research
and Grand Challenges Canada, the latter leading the
field implementation. The Centre has so far received
and expended $169.0 of the $225.0 million fund since
the DIF’s inception (see Figure 2).

As of 31 March 2015, DIF-Health has supported 648
research projects. The largest number of projects are
smaller scale and aimed at developing proof of

concept ideas under the Stars in Global Health
program. The remainder (138), supported with multi-
year grants, aim to develop new approaches and
treatments, such as peer-support mechanisms for
individuals with mental illness in rural settings.

Grand Challenges Canada has successfully raised
complementary funding from Foreign Affairs, Trade
and Development Canada. The Centre is working
closely with the department to ensure that cost
allocations between the two contributions are
acceptable so that DIF-Health resources are only used
for direct and allowable DIF-Health expenses.

FIGURE 2: CumulAtIve APPRoPRIAtIon AnD exPenSeS

0

50

100

150

200

250

1 Apr
2009

 31 Mar
2010

 31 Mar
2011

 31 Mar
2012 *

31 Mar
2013

31 Mar
2014

31 Mar
2015

31 Mar
2016

31 Mar
2017

($
 m

ill
io

ns
)

Appropriation drawdown Actual expenses Projected expenses

Appropriation and 
expenses matched

* In 2011-2012, $0.9 million was transferred to the Canadian Institutes of Health Research.

Donor contribution revenues 

Donors contribute to either programs or specific projects.
In both cases, funds received are not recognized as
revenue until the related expenses are incurred.
Consequently, the impact of donor contributions on the
Centre’s net results and year-end equity is limited to
timing differences between the amount spent on indirect
administrative costs and the administrative cost recovered
(or not) from donors.

Anticipating a ramping up of a number of large co-
funded programs, the 2014-2015 approved budget
anticipated an increase in revenue relative to the previous
year. As expected, donor contribution revenues increased

by 14.9% to $66.8 million from $58.2 million in 2013-
2014. The increase in donor contribution revenues was
largely linked to the implementation of the second phase
of the Think Tank Initiative and of the second phase of
the Canadian International Food Security Research Fund
after successful completion of the first phases of these
programs in 2014-2015. The Centre was able to secure a
second funding agreement in 2014-2015 with the
Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation
(Norad) for the Think Tank Initiative. The donors who
contributed the most funding, in dollar terms, are shown
in Figure 3.
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Development Innovation fund–Health (DIf–Health)
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Donor contribution revenues include the compensation
received for indirect expenses incurred to enable capacity
building and to provide internal services in support of the
projects. Indirect expenses consist mostly of variable costs
that can be apportioned amongst the Centre and donor
share of projects. The Centre does not include any of its
Parliament-funded fixed corporate costs (i.e., overhead) in
its administrative cost recovery from donors.

The recovery rate of administrative costs is set between
10% and 12% of direct project costs, depending on the
specific modalities of each donor contribution
agreement. A slightly different scale applies to
agreements signed with Canadian government
departments. Management has concluded that, during
the year, donors paid a fair and proportionate share of
total indirect project expenses.

Investment and other income 

From time to time, the Centre temporarily invests,
consistent with its investment policy, excess working
capital in high-quality money market instruments. It also
earns other income from interest on the balance of its bank
accounts, from conference management activities, from
sales of publications (or of copyrights), and from the
subletting of office space (for instance, to the Australian
Centre for International Agricultural Research in Nairobi).
In 2014-2015, other income also included currency
exchange gains on the US dollar received from donor
contributions and held for future US dollar disbursements
($1.0 million, which accounts for most of the increase
from the previous year).

In 2014-2015, income from investment and other sources
represented 0.8% or $2.0 million of the Centre’s revenues
as compared to $0.9 million in 2013-2014.

Revenue outlook

The Centre’s appropriation from Parliament (also referred
to as the reference level) is anticipated to be $183.5 million
in 2015-2016, a net decrease of $6.5 million from 2014-
2015. The decrease relates mainly to the end of the five-
year non-recurring portion of the appropriation for the
African Institute for Mathematical Sciences (AIMS) in
March 2015. The changes in Parliamentary appropriation
are reflected in the recurring and non-recurring approved
annual reference level amounts (see Figure 4).

The implementation of programs with large donor
contributions will continue during 2015-2016, increasing
donor contribution revenues. Management also
anticipates that the majority (95.2%) of the projected
$73.2 million in donor contribution revenue will come
from agreements signed and ongoing at 31 March 2015.
Five donors (the UK Department for International
Development, Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development
Canada, The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, the
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation, and the Norwegian
Agency for Development Cooperation) will contribute the
most (94.9%). The balance of donor contribution revenue
will come from agreements signed with other donors,
such as the Australian Centre for International
Agricultural Research, the MasterCard Foundation, 
and the World Bank.

Co-funding partnerships are fluid and take time to
negotiate. Since 2012-2013, there has been a consistent
increase in donor contribution revenues. The number and
value of agreements signed has been fairly steady and the
unspent amount has continued to rise — this latter trend
is key to sustain future contribution revenues. Between
2010 and 2015, the total value of signed agreements was
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DFATD: Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development Canada
DFID: Department for International Development (UK) 

Y:\BFM\IDRC ANNUAL REPORT\2013-14\Revenue\13-14 Figure 3 Revenue DonorContributions.xlsx

a Expended on development research programming and administrative costs.

FIGURE 3: RevenueS fRom DonoR ContRIbutIonSa



I n n o vAt I n g  f o R  S o l u t I o n S           37

$332 million and involved 13 different co-funding
partners and some sponsorships. Management foresees
the value of new contribution agreements signed in 2015-
2016 to be approximately $69 million (see Figure 5).

A similar trend is expected to continue over the next five
years as part of the Centre’s Strategic Plan 2015-2020 that
made partnering a central feature of its programming.
The 2015-2020 target is set at $450 million worth of new

agreements. The target, if realized, means that donor
contribution revenues will continue to increase during 
the next five years.

Of the $340.9 million in active agreements at 31 March 2015,
$112.0 million remains to be allocated to specific research
projects (see Figure 6); $259.2 million will be spent over
the life of the agreements.
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FIGURE 6: DonoR funDIng AS At 31 mARCH 2015

The Centre tracks expenses under two principal headings:
development research programming and corporate and
administrative services. 

TABLE 5: exPenSeS

($000)
Development research programming

Research projects funded by
    Parliamentary appropriation 144 383 135 583    135 039 ( 544) (6.5%) 131 355    
Research projects funded by
    donor contributions 48 176 55 368      55 968  600 16.2 % 61 193      

Enhancing research capabilities 34 960 35 482      33 999 (1 483) (2.7%) 36 695      

Research complements 9 185 9 153        8 946 ( 207) (2.6%) 9 064        

236 704 235 586   233 952 (1 634) (1.2%) 238 307   

Corporate and administrative services 20 809 20 366     20 968  602 0.8 % 19 753     

Total expenses 257 513 255 952   254 920 (1 032) (1.0%) 258 060   

a % change actual in 2014-2015 over 2013-2014.

2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

actual a
% change

Actual Variance Budgetbudget
Revised

Actual

ExPENSES

* no new contribution agreements were signed in 2011-2012
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TABLE 6: ReSeARCH PRoJeCt exPenSeS bY PRogRAm AReA ($000)TABLE 6: EXPENSES BY PROGRAM AREA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 ($000)

Agriculture and Environment 51 650 44 577
Global Health Policy 51 975 57 811
Social and Economic Policy 48 664 42 647
Science and Innovation 21 230 30 566
Special Initiatives 19 040 15 406

Total 192 559 191 007

ActualActualProgram Area
2013-2014 a 2014-2015

The co-funding modality links the expense patterns of
contributions from both the Centre and donors. While the
majority of research project expenses are funded by
Parliamentary appropriation, a significant portion (29.3%
or $56.0 million) is funded by donor contributions. Donor
contributions are always made in a co-funding modality
with the Centre, which required a Centre contribution of
$15.8 million, or 11.7% of all Parliament-funded research
project expenses. Thus, in co-funded research projects,
every dollar from IDRC’s Parliamentary appropriation
was matched by 3.5 donor dollars.

Donors also contributed to enhancing research
capabilities and to research complements. Their
contribution is funded both directly and indirectly
through the co-funding agreement’s administrative cost
recovery. Total donor contributions to enhancing research
capabilities and to research complements are estimated at
$8.7 million for 2014-2015. In addition to its direct
contributions, the Centre makes important in-kind
contributions to the co-funded enhancement of research
capabilities and to research complements. Our estimate 
of the total Centre contributions to co-funded activities
amounts to approximately $6.0 million.

Enhancing research capabilities and research complements
represent important Centre activities in the developing
regions of the world. As outlined in the IDRC Act, the
advisory and knowledge brokerage functions of the
Centre are central to its business and to overall corporate
performance.

Enhancing research capabilities expenses were foreseen to
increase by less than $0.5 million from the previous year.
Actual expenses were $1.5 million lower than budget. This
budget variance reflects, among other things, less travel than
originally planned and fewer professional services used,
mostly in connection with co-funded projects and programs.

Development research programming expenses

The expenses for development research programming
decreased by 1.2% in 2014-2015 to $234.0 million, down
from $236.7 million in 2013-2014. 

Research projects reflect the direct costs of scientific and
technical research projects funded by the Centre as part of
its ongoing programs. Most of these projects are carried
out by independent institutional recipients with the aid 
of grants. Others — less than 5% — are carried out or
brokered internally. Projects also include work and
activities undertaken by individuals through individual
training grants, scholarships, fellowships, internships, and

individual research and research-related grants. In 2014-
2015, research project expenses funded by Parliamentary
appropriation decreased by 6.5% to $135.0 million from
$144.4 million in 2013-2014, $0.5 million lower than
budgeted (see Table 5). While most of the year-over-year
decrease in the actual research project expenses was
anticipated for 2014-2015, a smaller portion of the
decrease was due to delays in the allocation and
subsequent commitment of projects that happened too
late in the year for expenses to incur. Table 6 provides an
overview of the year-over-year change in project expenses
per program area.

$56.0

$15.8

$119.2
$135.0

Funded by donor contributions

Funded by Parliamentary appropriation, but linked to donor contributions

Funded by Parliamentary appropriation

11.7%

88.3%
70.7%

29.3%
$56.0

$15.8

$119.2
$135.0

Funded by donor contributions

Funded by Parliamentary appropriation, but linked to donor contributions

Funded by Parliamentary appropriation

FIGURE 7: DeveloPment ReSeARCH PRoJeCt 
exPenSeS In 2014-2015 ($ millions)

a for consistency of presentation, certain expenses were 
reclassified to reflect a small change in the program
management structure, effective in 2014-2015.
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Research-complement expenses were projected to remain
stable but ended up $0.2 million lower than the previous year. 

Enhancing research capabilities and research-complement
activities funded solely by Parliamentary appropriation are
subject to the Government’s 2014-2015 and 2015-2016
operating budget freeze announced in the 2013 Speech
from the Throne.

The Centre supports research that has impacts in a
number of developing regions around the world. A
detailed distribution of new project allocations per region
can be found on page 6. Over time, the regional
distribution of expenses follows a similar pattern.

Corporate and administrative service expenses

Corporate and administrative services units provide a
variety of policy, executive, administrative, and service
functions that support the Centre’s overall operations 
and the meeting of corporate responsibilities. These
expenses increased slightly by 0.8% to $21.0 million from 
$20.8 million in 2013-2014, $0.6 million higher than
budgeted (see Table 5). The variance with the budget is
explained by one-time expenses in salaries and benefits
relating to administrative changes aimed at reducing costs
in the longer term — specifically, workforce adjustment
payments subsequent to the roll out of shared resources
services in regional offices that commenced slightly ahead
of schedule in February 2015.  Spending by function
remained relatively stable year-over-year (see Figure 8).

As shown in Figure 9, corporate and administrative
services decreased from 9.7% of total expenses in 2011-
2012 to 8.2% in 2014-2015, demonstrable results of the
Centre’s effort to reduce administrative costs relative to
total spending.

IDRC’s contribution to Government of Canada
cost containment measures

The 2014-2015 financial year was the third and final year
for the implementation of the Government’s Budget 2012:
Economic Action Plan. The Centre has achieved its
mandated reduction target of $23.0 million over three
years (2012-2015): $8.5 million through rationalizing IT
infrastructure and services; increased efficiencies in
providing corporate services; streamlining program
delivery and reducing the size of the Board of Governors;
$5.2 million through consolidating business from six to
four regional offices; and $9.3 million through reducing
programing activities in the areas of social innovation,
health systems, non-communicable diseases, and
information networks.

Human resources management 
and staffing measures

The 2015-2016 staff complement will stand at 379.5 full-
time equivalents (FTEs), a reduction of 13.5 FTEs from
2014-2015. The Centre will continue to monitor the
competitiveness of salaries and benefits for Centre
employees to maintain an appropriate balance between
our ability to attract new talent and the resulting cost 
of doing so.

FIGURE 8: CoRPoRAte AnD ADmInIStRAtIve 
SeRvICeS exPenSeS
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FIGURE 9: Corporate and administrative services
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As part of its mandate, the Centre provides financial
support to researchers and innovators in developing
countries and carries out certain research activities
internally. The timing of the key life-cycle events (see
Figure 11) directly influences the level of future

development research expenses. As such, the Centre
carefully monitors project-related financial indicators,
such as allocations and outstanding commitments, to
ensure early detection of trends inconsistent with
forecasted budgetary targets. 
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Expenses outlook

As part of its Strategic Plan 2015-2020, Centre manage-
ment will continue to find ways to be smart with
resources in 2015-2016 — for example, with the scheduled
replacement of its existing Enterprise Resources Planning
(ERP) system and implementation of an internal, multi-
office shared resource services model. Management
expects the cost of appropriation-funded development
research programming to remain at the current level
through to 2016-2017. Any increase in expenses in the
foreseeable future will be linked to donor contributions.

The 2015-2016 financial year is the first year of the
Centre’s next five-year strategic period. The corporate
and administrative services focus will be on continuous
improvement and efficiency within the context of limited
resources. As such, the Centre, while focusing its
programming to help Canada meet its foreign policy and
development goals, will remain prudent with its resources
and agile in its processes. Total expenses will reach 
$258.1 million during 2015-2016, an increase of 1.2%
from $254.9 million in 2014-2015.

Development research programming expenses are
expected to increase by 1.9% to $238.3 million as
compared to actual expenses of $234.0 million in 2014-
2015. This increase in expenses is the result of large
research projects funded by donor contributions that will
be fully operational in 2015-2016.

The corporate and administrative services budget is
expected to decrease from $21.0 million to $19.8 million
as management reduces expenses while maintaining an
efficient and competent administrative function. The full
benefit of the various cost-saving projects initiated in late
2014-2015 will be realized in 2016-2017.

The 2015-2016 Parliamentary appropriation-funded
expenses from projects approved in prior years (i.e.,
expenses on “old” projects), excluding special programs,
will reach $60.4 million in 2015-2016 (see Figure 10). This
amount represents approximately 69% of the funding
available for projects during the year. Funding available
for new research projects will increase from $24.7 million
in 2014-2015 to $27.1 million in 2015-2016 as a result of a
decrease in activities to enhance research capabilities.

a Special programs are funded from the non-
recurring portion of the Centre’s Parliamentary
appropriation. In years prior to and including
2012-2013, special programs included the
Development Innovation fund (DIf) and Canada’s
fast-start financing (under the Copenhagen
Accord), while the expenses for the following
years only include the DIf.
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Program allocations funded 
by Parliamentary appropriation

Program allocations (see Figure 12) funded by the
Parliamentary appropriation decreased by 9.8% to 
$86.9 million in 2014-2015 from $96.3 million in 2013-
2014 due to the reduction in the appropriation and the
resulting ongoing project-spending pattern. 

The 2015-2016 program allocations funded by the
Parliamentary appropriation are expected to be 
$93.0 million, up from $86.9 million in 2014-2015 
(see Figure 12 and the expenses outlook section for
explanation).

In 2015-2016, the amount of allocations available for
programming not linked to donor contributions stands 
at $72.4 million or about 78% of the allocations funded
by the Parliamentary appropriation.

Financial Life  cycle of research projects  

 

 

Proposal

Centre receives proposals through various channels
Centre experts assess the idea
Centre mentors and helps develop proposal
Centre experts appraise scienti�c merit, risk, 
and applicants’ capacity

Allocations

Centre approves funding for proposal
Maximum duration of 3 years 

Commitments

Research institution signs an agreement with the Centre
Payment terms and conditions are based on project 
and grantee speci�cs

Expenses

Centre issues the initial payment after commitment
Centre experts monitor progress
Researchers submit progress and �nancial reports
Centre releases funds when it deems progress acceptable

Completion

Centre evaluates project
Researchers and Centre learn from project results
Researchers disseminate and stakeholders use results

In�uence

Dissemination and utilization of results continue
Researchers exert in�uence on policy, practice, and technology
Development impacts and outcomes occur
In�uence, impacts, and outcomes can happen earlier
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FIGURE 11: fInAnCIAl lIfe CYCle 
of ReSeARCH PRoJeCtS

Program allocations funded 
by donor contributions

Program allocations funded by donor contributions
increased by 94.8% to $120.8 million in 2014-2015 
($5.3 million lower than budget) from $62.0 million in
2013-2014, reflecting the implementation of two large 
co-funded programs — the Think Tank Initiative and the
Canadian International Food Security Research Fund.
Some 89% of the $120.8 million program allocations
made in 2014-2015 was committed during the financial
year; expenses began within the year on these committed
projects and will continue over their lifespan.

In 2015-2016, the Centre plans to allocate $34.1 million
from signed donor contribution agreements and 
$7.1 million from agreements expected to be signed in
2015-2016, for a total of $41.2 million. This significant
decrease from the previous year is mostly the result of a
longer implementation period for new donor contribution
agreements signed in 2015-2016 (i.e., spreading the
related allocations over a longer period).
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FIGURE 12: PRogRAm AlloCAtIonS 
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Parallel funding allocations

From time to time, like-minded organizations provide
additional funding directly to a recipient in support of
projects initiated or co-initiated by the Centre. The
allocation of parallel funding comes as a result of either our
efforts, the recipient’s, or both, and has a significant impact
on project activities. The allocation of parallel funding
demonstrates success by the Centre’s employees and
recipients in leveraging resources in support of
development research, increasing project activities that
would otherwise not have been supported. Parallel funding
differs from donor contributions as the Centre does not
manage these funds and they are not accounted for as
revenue. In 2014-2015, each dollar allocated by the Centre
on project activities was more than doubled by parallel
funding and donor contributions; a total of nearly $71.0
million was allocated in parallel, bringing the total new
project value to $278.7 million.

$86.9

$120.8

$71.0

$191.8

Program allocations funded by the Centre

Program allocations funded by donor contributions

Parallel funding

FIGURE 13: PRogRAm AlloCAtIonS funDeD 
bY otHeRS In PARAllel ($ millions)

Outstanding commitments 
on research projects

As at 31 March 2015, the Centre is committed to payments
of up to $315.3 million for development research
programming activities over the next five years.
Commitments are subject to funds being provided by
Parliament ($182.0 million) and by donor partners 
($133.3 million) and, with few exceptions, to recipients’
compliance with the terms and conditions of their grant
agreements. The increase in outstanding commitments
funded by donor contributions is the result of the high level
of allocations made in 2014-2015. Outstanding commitments
related to the Development Innovation Fund decreased to
$54.7 million from $98.6 million in 2013-2014, as a result
of the Fund having reached a steady pace of programming

(see Figure 2). The remaining outstanding commitments
funded by Parliamentary appropriation decreased by 7.8%
to $127.3 million from $138.1 million in 2013-2014.

Despite the Centre’s plan to grow the value of new donor
contribution agreements, it is expected that outstanding
commitments from donor contributions will decrease in
2015-2016 (see Figure 14). As mentioned earlier in this
analysis, allocations from donor contributions to new
projects will slow in 2015-2016, meaning that the growth 
of outstanding commitments will also slow down.
Management expects the growth in outstanding
commitments from donor contributions to resume in
2016-2017. Outstanding commitments related to the DIF
will also decrease. 

TABLE 7: outStAnDIng CommItmentS on ReSeARCH PRoJeCtS

($000)

Funded by Parliamentary appropriation 138 088 127 361 (7,8%)
98 622 54 692 (44,5%)

Funded by donor contributions b 80 209 133 293 66,2 %

Total outstanding commitments 316 919 315 346 (0,5%)

2014-20152013-2014
Actual Actual actual a

% change

a % change actual in 2014-2015 over 2013-2014.
b Outstanding commitments on research project funded by donor contributions reached $147.2 million 
when including the recovery of administrative costs.
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While the total amount of outstanding commitments
fluctuates from year to year as a result of new donor
contribution agreements and special programs, the level
of outstanding commitments funded by Parliamentary
appropriation remains relatively stable over time.
Consistent with sound financial management practices,
the Centre continuously monitors the level of outstanding
commitments funded by Parliamentary appropriation to

ensure it remains proportionate to the level of the
recurring annual appropriation. The amount of
outstanding commitments funded by Parliament currently
represents 93.7% of the annual recurring Parliamentary
appropriation. Historically, this portion of the outstanding
commitments fall in a narrow band below and above 95%,
which is deemed acceptable for the sustainability of
annual research project expenses.

FIGURE 14: outStAnDIng CommItmentS on ReSeARCH PRoJeCtS (At 31 mARCH)
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a Special programs are
funded from the non-
recurring portion of the
Centre’s Parliamentary
appropriation. In years
prior to and including
2012-2013, special
programs included the
DIf and Canada’s fast-start
financing (under the
Copenhagen Accord),
while 2013-2014 onward
only include the DIf.

STATEMENT Of fINANCIAL POSITION DISCuSSION

TABLE 8: ASSetS AnD lIAbIlItIeS

($000)

Current assets 61 622 75 547 22.6 %
Non-current assets 10 688 9 518 (10.9%)

Total assets 72 310 85 065 17.6 %

Current liabilities 50 028 57 036 14.0 %
Non-current liabilities 5 683 7 504 32.0 %

Total liabilities 55 711 64 540 15.8 %
a % change actual in 2014-2015 over 2013-2014.

% change2013-2014 2014-2015
Actual Actual actual a

http://ic.idrc.ca/sites/fa/bfm/report/statement/1415 Table 8 and 9 Balance sheet highlights1.xlsx

for definitions of current and non-
current assets and liabilities refer
to the notes to the financial
Statements, page 48.

The Centre’s financial position is balanced and healthy. All
liabilities on the Centre’s statement of financial position are
fully funded and under tight control.

Assets and liabilities linked to several donor contributions
agreements signed over the past few years increased in
2014-2015. Total assets increased 17.6% to $85.1 million
from $72.3 million in 2013-2014. The increase in current
assets is directly related to the increase in donor-funded
activities, for which we have received more advanced pay-
ments as described below.

Total liabilities increased by 15.8% to $64.5 million from
$55.7 million. The increase in liabilities, both current and
non-current, is mainly due to higher deferred revenue for

the programs and projects funded by donor contributions
that increased by $9.1 million in 2014-2015. As indicated in
the Financial Statements, a small portion (6.4%) of the 
Centre’s liabilities relates to future employee benefits. Those
liabilities are assessed by an actuary (see Notes 4h and 12 
of the Financial Statements). The largest future benefit
liability, totalling $4.4 million, is the balance of the
abolished voluntary departure severance benefit that
decreases gradually as employees who did not opt for an
immediate cash-out in 2013 draw them down. In general,
future employee benefit liabilities are small and under
control, with little year-over-year variance.
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TABLE 9: eQuItY

($000)
Unrestricted  214  890 4 114 3 224  363 n/a
Internally restricted 1 117 1 117 1 123  6 1 118 0.5 %
Net investments in capital assets 10 688 9 525 9 518 ( 7) 9 226 (10.9%)
Reserved 4 580 4 580 5 770 1 190 4 580 26.0 %

Total equity 16 599 16 112 20 525 4 413 15 287 23.7 %
a % change actual in 2014-2015 over 2013-2014.

actual a
% change

Actual

2014-20152013-2014

Actual

2015-2016

Variance Budget
Revised
budget

http://ic.idrc.ca/sites/fa/bfm/report/statement/1415 Table 8 and 9 Balance sheet highlights1.xlsx

The Centre’s equity is classified as internally restricted, net
investments in capital assets, reserved, or unrestricted.
The equity level in each class is established in accordance
with the Centre’s equity policy (see Note 4i to the
Financial Statements).

The internally restricted equity is the portion of the
Parliamentary appropriation and other revenues restricted
by management to fund operational (i.e., non-
programming) initiatives, or for materially large programs
that need to be administratively segregated from other
Centre programs. Non-Parliamentary revenue could also
be restricted by virtue of a contract. During 2014-2015,
restricted equity remained stable at $1.1 million. This
amount is earmarked to be combined with endowed
funds that together ensure sufficient investment interest
income to enable the annual John G. Bene Fellowship
Award in Social Forestry, in perpetuity. The restricted
amount is increased for interest earned and reduced for
research awards expenses. Internally restricted equity
funds cannot be transferred between special-purpose
envelopes or to the unrestricted class.

The net investment in capital assets of $9.5 million
segregates the portion of the equity representing the
Centre’s net investments in capital assets. That portion of
the accumulated surplus funds the future amortization
and depreciation expenses for capital assets. Its asset
counterpart is not cash but matches the value of property,
equipment, and intangible assets as stated in the statement
of financial position.

The Centre maintained its reserved equity at $5.8 million
at 31 March 2015. The reserved equity sets aside 3% of the
recurring portion of the annual Parliamentary
appropriation (of $136.0 million) to buffer fluctuations in
program spending beyond budgeted levels. The reserve
was used during 2014-2015 to mitigate variances in net
results but was fully re-established by year-end. The

closure amount also includes $1.7 million for the 2015-
2016 ERP replacement initiative and for the replacement
of the website software platform. The reserve equity is
important for several reasons: to protect against the
evolving funding modality and nature of the
programming; to offset the variability of the timing of
programming expenses, which is dependent on the
performance of recipients; and to reduce the potential
impact of small variations in the rate of development
research programming expenses on total expenses. The
Board of Governors has approved the Centre’s policy for
managing equity. 

The unrestricted equity represents the residual balance 
of equity after the allotments to internally restricted and
reserved equity. Unrestricted equity has increased to 
$4.1 million from $0.2 million in 2013-2014. The increase
is mainly due to the timing differences between
Parliamentary appropriation requests and research
programming expenses and to lower than originally
planned travel and fewer professional services under
development research programming expenses.

financial position outlook

Total equity is projected to decrease to $15.3 million at
the end of 2015-2016, with the restricted equity remaining
stable through the end of the year. The change in net
investment in capital assets (by $0.3 million) is a result of
the depreciation of property, equipment, and intangible
assets and the addition to intangible and other capital
assets. The reserved equity will remain at a reasonable
level to meet the objectives outlined above. Finally, the
availability of unrestricted equity takes into account the
project expenditure cycle. Thus, unrestricted equity
should fall close to zero by 30 June 2015 (after covering
the project payments that slipped from the end of 2014-
2015) and to $0.4 million by 31 March 2016.
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HISTORICAL REVIEw

Actual Budget
($000) 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenues
Parliamentary appropriation 239 441 157 455 202 944 190 024 183 478
Donor contributions 46 337 42 304 58 163 66 809 73 223
Investment and other income 2 023 1 743  853 2 013  504
Revenues 287 801 201 502 261 960 258 846 257 205

Expenses
Development research programming

Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation 128 891 192 178 144 383 135 039 131 355
Research projects funded by donor contributions 36 885 34 069 48 176 55 968 61 193
Enhancing research capabilities 38 501 35 798 34 960 33 999 36 695
Research complements 9 482 8 992 9 185 8 946 9 064

Development research programming 213 759 271 037 236 704 233 952 238 307

Corporate and administrative services 23 049 22 147 20 809 20 968 19 753

Results of operations before restructuring costs 50 993 (91 682) 4 447 3 926 ( 855)

Restructuring costs 5 186 -              -              - -              

Net results of operations 45 807 (91 682) 4 447 3 926 ( 855)

Other key financial indicators

Program allocations
Development research programming

Funded by recurring Parliamentary appropriation 112 462 104 756 96 279 86 868 93 000
Funded by non-recurring Parliamentary appropriation 8 428 16 911 -              - -              
Funded by donor contributions 21 366 40 335 62 032 120 844 41 176

Outstanding commitments
Funded by Parliamentary appropriation 359 646 294 376 236 710 182 053 130 597
Funded by donor contributions 78 050 51 022 80 209 133 293 108 458

Statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9 494  581 43 364 49 613

92 199 50 795 12 502 10 968
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 31 891 3 728 5 756 14 966

11 157 -              -              - 
Property and equipment 8 359 7 423 7 553 6 855
Intangible assets 3 006 2 852 3 135 2 663

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 19 237 25 094 25 383 25 315
Provision for restructuring 5 047  292 -              - 

21 694 22 862 24 645 31 721
2 011  615 1 387 3 381

Employee benefits 4 283 4 364 4 296 4 123

Equity
Unrestricted 10 996 -               214 4 114  363
Internally restricted 74 996 1 171 1 117 1 123 1 118
Net investments in capital assets 11 365 10 275 10 688 9 518 9 226
Reserved 6 477  706 4 580 5 770 4 580



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Management Responsibility for Financial Statements 

The financial statements presented in this Annual Report are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of 

Governors. The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

and, where appropriate, include amounts that have been estimated according to management’s best judgment. Financial information 

presented elsewhere in the Annual Report is consistent with the information presented in the financial statements. 

Management maintains books of accounts, information systems, and financial and management controls that are designed to provide 

reasonable assurance as to the reliability of financial information. Management also asserts that the Centre’s assets are safeguarded, that 

resources are managed economically and efficiently in the attainment of corporate objectives, and that operations are carried out in 

accordance with the International Development Research Centre Act and by-law of the Centre. 

The Centre’s Internal Auditor has the responsibility for reviewing the Centre’s systems procedures and practices. The Auditor General of 

Canada conducts an independent audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards. His audit includes appropriate tests and procedures to enable him to express an opinion on the financial statements. The 

external auditors have full and free access to the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board. 

The Board of Governors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal 

control. The Board benefits from the assistance of its Finance and Audit Committee in overseeing and discharging its financial 

management responsibility, which includes the review and approval of the financial statements. The Committee, which is made up of 

governors, meets with management, the internal auditors, and the external auditors on a regular basis. 

Jean Lebel, PhD Sylvain Dufour, Eng., CPA, CMA, MSc 
President Vice-President, Resources,  

and Chief Financial Officer 

Ottawa, Canada 
13 July 2015 
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48 I D R C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 – 2 0 1 5

Statement of Financial Position
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 as at  

31 March 2015 31 March 2014 

Assets 

Current 
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5) 49 613 43 364 
Investments (Note 6) 10 968 12 502 
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 7) 14 966 5 756 

75 547 61 622 
Non-current 

Property and equipment (Note 8) 6 855 7 553 
Intangible assets (Note 9) 2 663 3 135 

85 065 72 310 

 Liabilities 

Current 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10) 25 315 25 383 
Deferred revenue (Note 11) 31 721 24 645 

57 036 50 028 
Non-current 

Deferred revenue (Note 11) 3 381 1 387 
Employee benefits (Note 12) 4 123 4 296 

64 540 55 711 

Equity  
Unrestricted 4 114  214 
Internally restricted 1 123 1 117  
Net investments in capital assets (Notes 8 and 9) 9 518 10 688 
Reserved 5 770 4 580 

20 525 16 599 

85 065 72 310 

  Commitments (Note 15) 
  Contingencies (Note 16) 

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

  These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Governors on 13 July 2015. 

  The Honourable Monte Solberg, P.C. Jean Lebel, PhD 
  Acting Chairperson  President 
  Board of Governors 

4 I



Statement of Comprehensive Income 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the year ended 31 March 
 

       
     2015   2014 

Revenues       
Donor contributions (Note 13)  66 809   58 163)  
Investment and other income   2 013     853)    

     68 822    59 016)    

Expenses       
Development research programming (Note 20)       
 Research projects       
  Funded by Parliamentary appropriation  135 039   144 383)   
  Funded by donor contributions  55 968   48 176)   
 Capacity building       
  Enhancing research capabilities  33 999   34 960)   
  Research complements  8 946    9 185)    
     233 952   236 704)   
Corporate and administrative services (Note 20)       
 Corporate services  17 337   17 050)   
 Regional office administration  3 631    3 759)    
     20 968   20 809)   
          
Total expenses  254 920    257 513)    
          
Cost of operations before Parliamentary appropriation  (186 098)   (198 497)  
          
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 14)  190 024   202 944)   
             
Net results of operations  3 926    4 447    

          
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the year ended 31 March 
 

     

 

2015  2014 
Unrestricted equity        
Beginning of year   214)   —)    
 Net results of operations   3 926)  )  4 447)  
 Transfers to other classes of equity  (26)   (4 233)  
Balance end of year   4 114)    214214)     
          
Internally restricted equity        
Beginning of year   1 117)   1 171)   
 Net increase (decrease)   6)   (54)  
Balance end of year   1 123)    1 117)    
          
Net investments in capital assets       
Beginning of year   10 688)   10 275)   
 Net (decrease) increase    (1 170)   413)  
Balance end of year   9 518)    10 688)    
          
Reserved equity         
Beginning of year   4 580)    706)   
 Net increase   1 190)   3 874)  
Balance end of year   5 770)      4 580)    
             
Equity, end of year   20 525)    16 599)    

            
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the year ended 31 March 
 

            

      2015  2014 

Operating activities        
Net results of operations   3 926)   4 447)   
           
Items not affecting cash        
 Amortization and depreciation of property and equipment       
  and intangible assets   1 849)   1 684)   
 Amortization of bond premium   —)      96)   
 (Gain) Loss on disposal of property and equipment  (31)    416)   
 Employee benefits   (173)   (68)   
      1 645)   2 128)   
Change in non-cash operating items        
 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   (9 210)   (2 028)   
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (68)   (4)   
 Deferred revenue   9 070)   2 555)   
      (208)   523)   
           
Cash flows from operating activities   5 363)   7 098)   
           

Investing activities        
Purchase of investments   (25 831)   (34 664)  
Maturity of investments   27 365)   72 861)   
Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets  (656)   (2 442)  
Net proceeds (costs) of disposition of property and equipment  8)    (70)   
Cash flows from investing activities   886)   35 685)    
           
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  6 249)   42 783)  
           
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   43 364)   581)    
           
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year   49 613)    43 364)    

            
Composition of cash and cash equivalents         

  Cash   49 613)    43 364)   
  Cash equivalents   —)   —)    

      49 613)    43 364)    
             

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2015 
 
 
1. Corporate information 
The International Development Research Centre (the Centre), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was established in 1970 
by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. The Centre is a registered charity and is exempt 
under section 149 of the Income Tax Act from the payment of income tax. 
 
 

2. Authority and objective 
The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with section 
85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for sections 89.8 to 89.92, 
subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 
 
The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the 
world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social advancement of 
those regions. 
 
 

3. Basis of preparation 
The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000) except where 
otherwise indicated. These financial statements of the Centre have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The financial statements are prepared on a historical 
cost basis unless otherwise indicated. 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies 
The significant accounting policies of the Centre are: 
 

a. Revenue recognition 
i) Parliamentary appropriation 

Parliamentary appropriations are recorded as revenue in the year in which they are drawn except for those received for specific 
projects and programs, which are deferred and recognized as related expenses are incurred. The Centre recognizes the 
appropriations and related expenses in the year in the statement of comprehensive income. The Centre does not receive 
Parliamentary appropriations for which the primary condition is that the Centre should purchase, construct, or otherwise acquire 
long-term assets, property and equipment. There are no conditions or contingencies existing under which the Parliamentary 
appropriation would be required to be repaid once approved and received by the Centre. The IDRC Act gives the Board of 
Governors the authority to allocate the appropriated funds. 
 

ii) Donor contributions 
The Centre enters into co-funding (contribution) agreements with various donors to complement the Centre’s funding of research 
for development by deepening and broadening its programming reach, increasing resources for development research projects 
and programs, and bringing innovation to scale. Funds received or receivable under donor contribution agreements are recorded 
as deferred revenues. These deferred revenues are recognized as revenues in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. 

 
b. Grant payments 
All contractual grant payments are subject to the provision of funds by Parliament or by donor partners. They are recorded as an 
expense in the year they come due under the terms and conditions of the agreements under development research programming – 
research projects. Refunds on previously disbursed grant payments are credited against the current year expenses or to other income 
in situations where the grant account has been closed.  
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c. Property and equipment, and depreciation 
Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes 
any expenditure directly related to the acquisition of the asset and dismantling costs and removing the items and restoring the site 
on which they are located. All repairs and maintenance expenditures are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.  

 
Depreciation begins when the asset is available for use by the Centre and is recognized on a straight-line basis. The estimated useful 
life of each asset category is as follows: 

 
Asset category Useful life 
Computer equipment 5 years 
Office furniture and equipment 5 years 
Vehicles 3 to 7 years 
Communication systems 5 years 
Leasehold improvements Remaining term of lease 

 
An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or 
disposal.  
 
Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year the asset is derecognized. The assets’ 
residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year-end, and adjusted prospectively when 
necessary. 
 
An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether an asset or a group of assets contained in this category is impaired. Any 
adjustment to the carrying value of the asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2015, the Centre 
had no impairment of property and equipment.   
 
d. Intangible assets and amortization 
The Centre’s intangible assets consist of internally developed software that is not an integral part of any hardware. The software is 
initially recorded at cost, which includes the cost of material, direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the 
asset(s) to a working state for its intended use. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated 
amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. The amortization period and method for intangible assets are reviewed at least 
at each financial year-end. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method. The estimated useful life of the asset classes 
ranges from 3 to 10 years. 
 
The amortization expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in the expense category consistent with the 
function of the intangible asset. 
 
An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether an intangible or a group of intangible assets is impaired. Any adjustment 
to the carrying value of the asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2015, the Centre had no 
impairment of intangible assets.  
 
e. Leases 
The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at 
inception date. Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms for the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership to the Centre. All other leases are classified as operating leases. The Centre currently has no finance leases. 
Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income over the lease term.  
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f. Financial instruments 
The Centre chose to early-adopt IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2010, as its business model regarding financial instruments is closely aligned with 
the requirements for using the amortized cost method outlined in IFRS 9. The Centre’s financial instruments consist of cash, cash 
equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities that are incurred in the normal course of 
business. Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value, which is usually considered to be the transaction price  
(i.e., consideration given). Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured based on their classification.  

 
The classifications are as follows:  
 
i) Financial instruments Classification and measurement 

   Cash Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 
      Cash equivalents and investments Financial assets at amortized cost 
      Accounts receivable Financial assets at amortized cost 
      Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Financial liabilities at amortized cost 

 
ii) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash includes only funds on deposit at financial institutions. Cash equivalents consist of short-term money market instruments 
with maturities of 90 days or less at the time of acquisition. 
 

iii) Investments 
Investments are comprised of high-quality money market and fixed income instruments with a maturity greater than 90 days at          
the time of acquisition. These investments are initially recognized at the transaction price, which is the fair value of the 
consideration given, including transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Purchases and sales of investments are 
recorded on the settlement date.  

 
Investments are normally held to maturity in order to collect contractual cash flows. However, investments may be sold in 
response to changes in the Centre’s liquidity requirements, to changes in the credit rating of the instruments, or to an imbalance 
in the asset mix relative to benchmarks stipulated in the Centre’s investment policy. Gains and losses arising on derecognition or 
impairment are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in the year in which they occur.  
 

iv) Impairment of financial assets 
An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Any 
adjustment to the carrying value of the financial asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2015, 
the Centre had no impairment of financial assets. 
 

v) Embedded derivatives 
Embedded derivatives are required to be separated and measured at fair value if certain conditions are met. Management reviews 
contracts on an ongoing basis to determine whether the Centre has embedded derivatives requiring separate accounting 
treatment. At 31 March 2015, the Centre had no embedded derivatives. 
 

g. Foreign currency translation 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect at 
the statement of financial position date. All other assets and liabilities are translated at rates in effect when the assets were acquired 
or obligations incurred. Revenue and expense items are translated at a weekly rate of exchange. Exchange gains and losses are 
included in other income for the year. The Centre does not actively hedge against foreign currency fluctuations. 
 
h. Employee benefits 
i) Pension benefits – head office 

Most employees of the Centre are covered by the Public Service Pension Plan (the Plan), a defined benefit plan established 
through legislation and sponsored by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the 
Centre to cover current service costs. Pursuant to legislation currently in place, the Centre has no legal or constructive obligation 
to pay further contributions with respect to any past service or funding deficiencies of the Plan. Consequently, contributions are 
recognized as an expense in the year they are paid and represent the total pension obligation of the Centre.  
 

ii) Pension benefits – regional offices 
The Centre offers a number of defined contribution plans that provide pension and other benefits to eligible employees. The 
Centre’s contributions reflect the full cost as employer. This amount is currently based on a multiple of an employee’s required 
contribution to the plans. The Centre’s contributions are expensed during the year the service is rendered and represent the total 
obligation of the Centre. 
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iii) Other benefit plans 
  Severance benefit 

Prior to June 2012, the Centre provided a voluntary departure severance benefit to its employees based on years of service and 
final salary. A number of employees have chosen to receive their accumulated severance benefit only upon departure from the 
Centre (upon voluntary resignation or retirement).  
 
Management determines the remaining accrued obligation for voluntary severance benefits using an actuarial evaluation that is 
conducted every two years, or as necessary. The most recent actuarial estimate was completed for the year ended 31 March 2015.  

 
  Sick leave benefit 

The Centre allows employees a number of fully paid sick days in each year. Unused sick days can be accumulated indefinitely but 
do not vest in that they cannot be paid out in cash or used as vacation. Management determines the accrued obligation for sick 
leave benefits using an actuarial evaluation that is conducted every two years, or as necessary. The most recent actuarial estimate 
was completed for the year ended 31 March 2015. The Centre presents the accrual as a current liability. 
 

i. Equity 
The Centre’s equity consists of the accumulation of revenues over expenditures from operations and includes unrestricted, internally 
restricted amounts for special programs and operational initiatives, net investments in capital assets, and reserved amounts. 
 
i) Internally restricted equity 

Internally restricted equity for special programs and operational initiatives is drawn down as the funds are used for these 
programs and initiatives. Internally restricted equity unused at the end of the programs and initiatives is reclassified by 
management into unrestricted equity. In 2011-2012, equity was internally restricted by $1.1 million to top up the investment 
income of an endowment bequeathed to the Centre to enable, in perpetuity, the annual awarding of the John G. Bene Fellowship 
in Community Forestry. 

 
ii) Net investments in capital assets 

This represents the Centre’s net investment in capital assets that will be depreciated or amortized over future accounting periods. 
See Notes 8 and 9. 

 
iii) Reserved equity 

Variances in regular program spending can have a significant impact on results of operations and consequently on the overall 
equity balance. The objectives of the Centre’s equity reserve are to ensure that a reasonable balance of funds remains available to 
absorb programming expense overruns, and to fund initiatives extraordinary to normal operations. The value of the reserve is 
established by management each year during the budgeting process.  

 
j. Use of judgments, estimates, and assumptions 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and, 
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 
amounts of income and expenses during the year. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates, or changes in the 
significant judgments made, could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the disclosed amounts of the assets or 
liabilities in future years.  

 
i) Significant judgments 

In the process of applying the Centre’s accounting policies, apart from those involving estimation, management has concluded 
that no significant judgments have been made that would have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment. 

 
No accounting assumptions or estimates have been identified to have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next fiscal year. 
 

k. Application of new and revised accounting standards 
A number of new amendments and improvements were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) effective for 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014. These were not relevant to the Centre. 
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l. Accounting standards and amendments not yet in effect 
The following standards and amendments issued by the IASB have not been early adopted and have been assessed as having a 
possible effect on the Centre in the future. The Centre is currently assessing the impact of these amendments on its financial 
statements: 

 
• IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – The final version of this new standard was issued by the IASB in July 2014. This standard largely 

retains the classification and measurement requirements and new hedge accounting model included in earlier versions, while 
introducing a single forward-looking expected credit loss impairment model. This version is effective for reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January, 2018. 

• IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – This new standard, issued by the IASB in May 2014, establishes a 
comprehensive framework for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue. This standard is effective for reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2017. 

• Annual Improvements to IFRS – 2012–2014 Cycle – In September 2014, the IASB issued annual improvements covering several 
standards and topics. The annual improvements are to be applied for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2016. 

• Disclosure Initiative – IAS 1 Amendments – In December 2014, the IASB released an amendment to IAS 1 as part of its long-term 
initiative to simplify financial statement disclosures. This amendment is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after  
1 January, 2016.   
 

Other upcoming standards: The IASB is currently working on projects related to leases. Revisions to this standard could potentially 
have a significant impact on the Centre’s financial statements in the future. 

 

5. Cash and cash equivalents 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
The Centre typically purchases cash equivalents which are comprised of money market instruments such as commercial paper, bankers’ 
acceptances, and bearer deposit notes. The weighted average yield as at 31 March 2015 is nil (31 March 2014: nil) and the average term to 
maturity at the time of purchase is nil (31 March 2014: nil).  
 

     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
        
Cash    49 613   43 364  
Cash equivalents   —   —  
   49 613   43 364  

 
 

6. Investments 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
The Centre invests in fixed income instruments such as bonds and money market instruments such as commercial paper, bankers’ 
acceptances, and bearer deposit notes. The weighted average yield as at 31 March 2015 is 1.30% (31 March 2014: 1.32%) and the 
remaining average term to maturity as at 31 March 2015 is 81 days (31 March 2014: 209 days). The carrying amount of investments 
approximates their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. 
 

     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Canadian chartered banks   10 968   12 502  
   10 968   12 502  
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7. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses are incurred in the normal course of business. The accounts receivable are due on demand and 
the carrying values approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. These are not considered by 
management to present a significant credit risk. The Centre has regrouped accounts receivable and prepaid expenses in the statement of 
financial position and the statement of cash flows due to the insignificant amount of prepaid expenses. This did not have an impact on the 
statement of comprehensive income. 
 

     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Accounts receivable      
      Donor contributions   8 989   2 451  
      Parliamentary appropriation   2 747   246  
      Other   2 189   2 068  
   13 925   4 765  
Prepaid expenses   1 041   991  

Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   14 966   5 756  
 
The Centre did not identify any receivables that are either past due or impaired as at 31 March 2015 (31 March 2014: nil). 
 
 

8. Property and equipment  
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

  
Computer 
equipment  

Office 
furniture & 
equipment  Vehicles  

Communication 
systems 

 
Leasehold 

improvements  Total 
Cost  
  at 31 March 2013  2 283)   915)   362)   1 316)   10 831)   15 707) 
  Additions  316)   168)   31)   71)   875)   1 461) 
  Disposals  (43)   (138)   —)   —)   (611)   (792) 
  at 31 March 2014   2 556)   945)   393)   1 387)   11 095)   16 376) 
  Additions  301)   14)   23)   122)   8)   468) 
  Disposals  (703)   (29)   (53)   (175)   —)   (960) 
  at 31 March 2015  2 154)   930)   363)   1 334)   11 103   15 884) 
                  Depreciation                  
  at 31 March 2013  (1 929)   (789)   (268)   (1 224)   (4 074)   (8 284) 
  Depreciation for                  
    the year  (133)   (52)   (47)   (33)   (722)   (987) 
  Disposals  43)   139)   —)   —)   266)   448) 
  at 31 March 2014  (2 019)   (702)   (315)   (1 257)   (4 530)   (8 823) 
  Depreciation for                  
    the year  (189)   (59)   (40)   (50)   (825)   (1 163) 
  Disposals  701)   29)   53)   174)   —)   957) 
  at 31 March 2015  (1 507)   (732)   (302)   (1 133)   (5 355)   (9 029) 
                  
Net book value                  
  at 31 March 2014  537)   243)   78)   130)   6 565)   7 553) 
  at 31 March 2015  647)   198)   61)   201)   5 748)    6 855) 
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9. Intangible assets 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
  Software 
Cost   
  at 31 March 2013  10 294) 
  Additions  981) 
  Disposals  (28) 
  at 31 March 2014  11 247) 
  Additions  214) 
  Disposals  (119) 
  at 31 March 2015  11 342) 
   Amortization   
  at 31 March 2013  (7 442) 
  Amortization for the year  (698) 
  Disposals  28) 
  at 31 March 2014  (8 112) 
  Amortization for the year  (686) 
  Disposals  119) 
  at 31 March 2015  (8 679) 
   Net book value   
  at 31 March 2014  3 135) 
  at 31 March 2015  2 663) 

 
 

10.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
  (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are incurred in the normal course of operations. The carrying amounts set out below approximate 
their fair value due to the short-term nature of these liabilities.  
 

 31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
    
Grant accruals 10 748   3 517  
Accounts payable 8 378   16 059  
Payroll 5 469   4 998  
Severance benefit (Note 12) 314   386  
Other 406   423  
 25 315   25 383  

 
 

11.  Deferred revenue 
  (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities. 
 

    31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Donor contribution funding for development research projects    
  Current 31 721   24 645  
  Non-current 3 381   1 387  
 35 102   26 032  
      

 
Of the total deferred donor contribution funding, the Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development (DFATD) accounts for 
$7 756 (31 March 2014: $6 271) of which $4 827 (31 March 2014: $5 303) was received and $2 929 (31 March 2014: $968) is receivable at 
year-end. 
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12.  Employee benefits 
  (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
a. Pension benefits – head office 
Most of the employees of the Centre are covered by the Public Service Pension Plan (the Plan), a defined benefit plan established 
through legislation and sponsored by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the Centre. 
The President of the Treasury Board of Canada sets the required employer contributions based on a multiple of the employees’ 
required contribution. The general contribution rate for the employer effective at year-end was 9.80% (31 March 2014: 10.60%). Total 
contributions of $4 021 (31 March 2014: $4 668) were recognized as an expense in the current year. 

 
 The Government of Canada holds a statutory obligation for the payment of benefits relating to the Plan. Pension benefits generally 

accrue up to a maximum period of 35 years at an annual rate of 2% of pensionable service times the average of the best five 
consecutive years of earnings. The benefits are coordinated with the Canada and Québec Pension Plan benefits and are indexed to 
inflation. 

 
b. Pension benefits – regional offices 

  The Centre and eligible regional employees contribute to various defined contribution pension plans as specified in each Plan 
Agreement. The Centre’s contributions to all regional office plans for the year ended 31 March 2015 were $377  
(31 March 2014: $750). 

 
c. Severance benefit 
Prior to June 2012, the Centre provided a voluntary departure severance benefit to its employees based on years of service and final 
salary.  A number of employees have chosen to receive their accumulated severance benefit only upon departure from the Centre 
(upon voluntary resignation or retirement). This benefit plan is not pre-funded and thus has no designated assets, resulting in a plan 
deficit equal to the accrued benefit obligation. Benefits will be paid from available cash assets and future appropriations. 

 
    31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Accrued benefit obligation – beginning of year  4 682)   4 559)  
Current service cost  142)   586)  
Interest cost  77)   —)  
Benefits paid during the year  (651)   (463)  
Actuarial loss  187)   —)  
Accrued benefit obligation – end of year  4 437)   4 682)  

 
    31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Current  314   386)  
Non-current  4 123   4 296)  
  4 437   4 682)  

 
 

13.  Donor contributions 
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
Donor contribution funding for development research programs relates specifically to research projects conducted or managed by the 
Centre on behalf of other organizations. A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below.  

 
     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
        Department for International Development (UK)  30 446   16 914  
Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development  20 115   21 412  
The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation  8 191   9 550  
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation  3 213   6 745  
Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation 2 865   1 582  
Other donor agencies   1 979   1 960  
   66 809   58 163  

The Centre recovers administrative costs from the management of donor contribution funding. The total recovery for the year ended 
31 March 2015 was $5 563 (31 March 2014: $5 331) of which $1 044 (31 March 2014: $1 699) was from DFATD. 
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14.  Parliamentary appropriation 
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

      31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
         Approved Parliamentary appropriation    190 024   226 416)  
Frozen allotment   —   (24 000)  
Amortization of deferred Parliamentary            
 appropriation – projects and programs  —   528)  
Parliamentary appropriation recognized in the        
 statement of comprehensive income  190 024   202 944)  

 
 

15.  Commitments 
  (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
a. Research project-related 
The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $315.3 million (31 March 2014: $316.9 million) during the next five years, 
subject to funds being provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their grant 
agreements. Of this amount, $182.0 million (31 March 2014: $236.7 million) is expected to be funded from future Parliamentary 
appropriations and the balance of $133.3 million (31 March 2014: $80.2 million) from donor contribution agreements.  
 

    31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
       
Within one year  162 210   133 640  
After one year, but not more than five  153 136   183 279  
Total future payments  315 346   316 919  

 
b. Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for leases of office premises and contractual obligations for goods and services in 
Canada and abroad. Agreements expire at different dates up to 2022. Future payments related to these commitments are as follows:  

 
    31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
       
Within one year  9 019   8 702  
After one year, but not more than five  32 021   31 897  
More than five years  20 511   28 878  
Total future payments  61 551   69 477  

 
The operating net lease expense recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for fiscal year ended 31 March 2015 is  
$6 907 (31 March 2014: $6 742). 
 
 

16.  Contingencies 
Various claims have been asserted or instituted against the Centre. Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the 
outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect on the statement of financial position or on the statement of 
comprehensive income. 
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17.  Related party transactions 
The Government of Canada, as the parent of the Centre, has control over the Centre and causes the Centre to be related, due to common 
ownership, to all Government of Canada created departments, agencies, and Crown corporations. The Centre enters into transactions with 
other Government of Canada entities in the normal course of operations, under the same terms and conditions that apply to unrelated 
parties. Any transactions are recorded at their exchange amounts, which are determined to approximate fair value. 
 
Related party transactions are disclosed in Notes 7, 11, and 13 to these financial statements. 

Compensation of key management personnel 
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
Key management personnel include the Board of Governors, the President, the three Vice-Presidents, and the Secretary and General 
Counsel. Compensation paid or payable to key management personnel during the year is summarized in the table below. 
 

     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
        
Salaries and short-term benefits   1 138   1 124  
Post-employment benefits   319   296  
   1 457   1 420  

 
 

18.  Financial instrument risks 
The principal risks to which the Centre is exposed as a result of holding financial instruments are credit risk, market risk, and liquidity risk. 
Risk management for investing activities is carried out by the corporate treasury function. Investments are held primarily for liquidity 
purposes, but may be held for longer terms. The Centre has various other financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities which arise directly from operations. 
 

a. Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will default on its obligations to the Centre resulting in financial 
losses. The Centre is exposed to credit risk since it has investments and extends credit to its recipients and donor partners in the 
normal course of business. The maximum exposure is represented by cash and cash equivalents, investments, and accounts 
receivable amounts presented on the Centre’s statement of financial position. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable is 
considered by management to be minimal since most receivables are due from donor partners and Canadian government entities. 
The Centre’s investment policy sets out guidelines that define the minimally acceptable counterparty credit ratings pertaining to 
investments.  Investments in financial institutions and corporations must have minimum ratings from two external rating agencies 
that are equivalent to DBRS ratings for short-term instruments of R1-L for governments and Schedule I banks and R1-M for 
Schedule II banks and corporations. DBRS ratings for medium/long-term instruments must hold a minimum rating of A for 
governments, AA for Schedule I banks, AA (High) for Schedule II banks, and AAA for corporations. The Centre regularly reviews the 
credit ratings of issuers with whom the Centre holds investments and confers with the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of 
Governors when the issuer's credit rating declines below the policy guidelines. The investment policy is reviewed and approved as 
required by the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. These policies and procedures are designed to manage and 
limit the credit risk associated with these financial instruments. 

 
Concentrations of credit risk 
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
The Centre’s exposure to credit risk is summarized as follows: 
 

 DBRS rating  31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
Canadian chartered banks R1-L  10 968   12 502  
   10 968   12 502  
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b. Market risk  
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 
prices. Market risk is comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk. The Centre is exposed to 
potential losses as a result of movements in interest and foreign exchange rates. 
 
i) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the potential adverse impact of foreign exchange rate movements on the fair value or future cash flows of 
financial instruments. The Centre has exposure to currency risk in part from the local operating costs of four regional offices 
throughout the world. The Centre does not hedge its regional office expenses against fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and 
accepts the operational and financial risks associated with any such fluctuations that are not considered to be significant.   

 
The Centre has multi-year contribution agreements with non-Canadian donors that are denominated in currencies other than the 
Canadian dollar. When progress payments are received from those donors, they are translated to Canadian dollars at the weekly 
exchange rate (see Note 4g). In turn, the Centre incurs expenses and issues multi-year grant agreements denominated in 
Canadian dollars. The Centre manages its currency risk on these activities by setting aside a portion of the donor contribution 
agreement funding to absorb exchange gains and losses. The magnitude of the funding set aside is gauged against actual 
currency fluctuations on a yearly basis, with additions being made only when needed, and releases being made only toward the 
end of the agreement, when no longer required. The Centre does not hedge its foreign currency revenues against fluctuations in 
foreign exchange rates and accepts the operational and financial risks associated with any such fluctuations that, on a fiscal year 
basis, are not considered to be significant.  

 
ii) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 
interest rates. The Centre is exposed to interest rate risk in that changes in market interest rates may cause fluctuations in the fair 
value of its investments. To manage this risk, the Centre normally invests in short-term marketable securities that are not 
significantly affected by variations in interest rates. The Centre’s business objective is to hold investments until maturity, collecting 
contractual cash flows over the term of the investment and mitigating exposure to fair value changes. The Centre’s interest rate 
risk is not considered material. 

 
c. Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Centre will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. Liquidity risk can 
arise from mismatched cash flows related to assets and liabilities. The corporate treasury function is responsible for the Centre’s 
liquidity management. This risk is managed by monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of 
financial assets and liabilities. The Centre also holds cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities readily convertible to 
cash, to ensure that sufficient liquidity can be made available to meet forecasted cash requirements. Given the timing of receipts and 
payments, the Centre’s exposure to liquidity risk is not considered material. 
 
 

19.  Capital management 
The Centre defines its capital as the balances of equity comprised of unrestricted, internally restricted, and reserved. The Centre has a 
capital management process in place to ensure that it is appropriately capitalized and that the capital position is identified, measured, 
managed, and regularly reported to the Board of Governors. 
 
The Centre’s objectives, with respect to its capital management, are to maintain an appropriate amount of equity in order to ensure the 
Centre has the ability to moderate the impact on research programming activities of potential fluctuations in future revenue streams.   
 
Capital is managed through a Board-approved equity policy which restricts a portion of equity to fund special or significant programs and 
operational initiatives planned for future fiscal years. Management also reserves a portion of equity as a financial planning reserve. The 
financial planning reserve is intended to cushion the impact of significant variances in development research programming expenditures. 
The Centre is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.  
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20.  Schedule of expenses 
          (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

 

 

a Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects and programs. These represent 
total expenses of $7 821 (31 March 2014: $7 413). 
 
 

 

     31 March 2015  31 March 2014 
     

Development research programming     
Contributions to research projects   184 956   186 184  
Core salaries and benefits    25 775   26 673  

   Co-funded project salaries and benefitsa  5 415   5 470  
Professional services    4 658   5 058  
Travel    3 138   3 999  
Accommodations    4 067   3 981  
Amortization and depreciation   1 227   1 107  
Meetings and conferences   774   465  

   Co-funded project expensesa  2 406   1 943  
Other    1 536   1 824  

    233 952   236 704  
       

Corporate and administrative services     
Salaries and benefits    13 741   13 650  
Accommodations    2 360   2 339  
Professional services   1 130   773  
Office supplies and expenses   1 002   1 080  
Amortization and depreciation   622   577  
Furniture, equipment, and maintenance  590   790  
Other   1 523   1 600  

    20 968   20 809  
       

Total expenses    254 920   257 513  
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How to reach us

www.idrc.ca — to access IDRC’s website
http://idl-bnc.idrc.ca — to access IDRC’s Digital Library
reference@idrc.ca — to reach the library reference desk
info@idrc.ca — to get general information
www.idrc.ca/subscribe — to subscribe to IDRC’s 
online Bulletin
Follow us 
@IDRC_CRDI   

Head Office
International Development Research Centre
PO Box 8500, Ottawa, ON, Canada K1G 3H9
150 Kent Street, Ottawa, ON
Canada K1P 0B2
Phone: +1 613-236-6163
Fax: +1 613-238-7230
Email: info@idrc.ca

Latin America and the Caribbean
IDRC Regional Office for Latin America and the Caribbean
Avenida Brasil 2655, 11300 Montevideo, Uruguay
Phone: +598 2709 0042
Fax: +598 2708 6776
Email: lacro@idrc.ca

Africa
IDRC Regional Office for Sub-Saharan Africa
PO Box 62084 00200, Nairobi, Kenya 
Eaton Place, 3rd floor 
United Nations Crescent, Gigiri, Nairobi, Kenya 
(please address all mail to the Regional Director)
Phone: (+254 20) 2713 161 
Fax: (+254 20) 2711 063
Email: rossa@idrc.ca 

IDRC Regional Office for the Middle East 
and North Africa
PO Box 14, Giza, Cairo, Egypt
8 Ahmed Nessim Street, 8th Floor 
Giza, Cairo, Egypt
Phone: +2 02 333 67 051/2/3/4/7
Fax: +2 02 333 67 056
Email: mero@idrc.ca

Asia
IDRC Asia Regional Office
208 Jor Bagh, New Delhi 110003, India
Phone: +91 11 2461 9411
Fax: +91 11 2462 2707
Email: aro@idrc.ca
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